2011 Tobacco Assessment Day Survey Results

Last Modified: 04/18/2011

1. Enroliment Status

# ’ Answer “ Response % ‘

1 | Full-Time (12 hours or more) 377 95%

2 | Part-Time (fewer than 12 hours) 21 5%
Total 398 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.05

Variance 0.05

Standard Deviation | 0.22

Total Responses 398

2. Living Arrangements

A o Respo S 0

1 | Residence Hall 113 28%
2 | Greek House/Apartments 6 2%
3 | Apartment/House/etc. 175 44%
4 | Parents/guardians 60 15%
5 | Own Family 46 12%
Total 400 100%




Statistic

Min Value

Max Value

Mean

Variance

Standard Deviation

Total Responses

‘ Value ‘
1
5
2.80
1.72
131
400

3. Are your living arrangements Smoke-free?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1| Yes 350 88%

2 | No 50 13%
Total 400 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.13

Variance 0.11

Standard Deviation | 0.33

Total Responses 400

4. Do you want smoke-free living arrangements?

# ’ Answer “

1  Yes

Response ‘ %
21 43%
28 57%

Total

49 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.57
Variance 0.25
Standard Deviation | 0.50
Total Responses 49

5. Have you ever smoked cigarettes?

= 33%
2 267 67%

Total 398 100%
Statistic ’ Value ‘
Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.67
Variance 0.22
Standard Deviation | 0.47
Total Responses 398

6. At what age did you first start smoking cigarettes?

“ Response ’

# ’ Answer

1 | 10 or under 5 4%

2| 11-15 34 26%

316-18 59 45%

4119-24 30 23%

5 | 25 or older 4 3%
Total 132 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 5
Mean 2.95
Variance 0.76

Standard Deviation 0.87

Total Responses 132

7. Within the last 30 days, how many days did you smoke

cigarettes?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | 0 (quitting) L 1 2%

2 | 1-5days 7 17%

3 | 6-10 days 0 0%

4 | 11-20 days 6 15%

5 | Every day h 27 66%
Total 41 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 5

Mean 4.24

Variance 1.54

Standard Deviation | 1.24

Total Responses 41




8. How many cigarettes do you smoke in an average week?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | 0 (quitting) 1 2%

2| 1-10 9 22%

3| 11-20 3 7%

4 | 21-30 1 2%

5| 31-40 4 10%

6 | 41-60 7 17%

7 | 61 or more 16 39%
Total 41 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 7

Mean 5.02

Variance 4.52

Standard Deviation | 2.13

Total Responses 41

9. What would be helpful in quitting smoking? (please check all that
apply here)

# ’ Answer “ Response ’ % ‘
1 | Medication 17 41%
2 | Smoking cessation classes 11 27%
3 | Raise the price of Cigarettes 12 29%
4 | More smoke-free places 2 5%
5 | Peer pressure 5 12%
6 | Other 11 27%




Why quit?

will power

NOT INTERESTED

other ways to relieve stress and anxiety than nicotine
family support

child

will power

Nothing

Statistic ’ Value ]
Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Total Responses 41

10. What percentage of Marshall Students do you think smoke

cigarettes?

# ’ Answer | ‘ Response ‘ % ‘

1]1-10% 7 2%

2 | 11-20% 81 20%

3| 21-40% 166 42%

4 | 41-60% 97 24%

5| 61-75% 39 10%

6 | Higher than 76% | 6 2%
Total 396 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 3.25

Variance 0.99

Standard Deviation | 1.00

Total Responses 396




11. How often do you think the average student on campus smokes
cigarettes?

A e Respo e 0

1 | Never 23 6%

2 | Once or twice a year 14 4%

3 | Once or twice a month 48 12%

4 | Once or twice a week 101 26%

5 | Daily 210 53%
Total 396 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 5

Mean 4.16

Variance 1.29

Standard Deviation | 1.14

Total Responses 396

12. Have you ever used smokeless tobacco?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1| Yes 45 11%

2 | No 353 89%
Total 398 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.89

Variance 0.10

Standard Deviation | 0.32

Total Responses 398




13. At what age did you first start using smokeless tobacco?

" Response ’

# ’ Answer

1 | 10 or under 1 2%

211-15 10 23%

316-18 15 34%

4119-24 15 34%

5 | 25 or older 3 7%
Total 44 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 5

Mean 3.20

Variance 0.91

Standard Deviation | 0.95

Total Responses 44

14. Do you use smokeless tobacco currently?

= o
2 29 66%

Total 44 100%
Statistic ’ Value ‘
Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.66
Variance 0.23
Standard Deviation | 0.48
Total Responses 44




15. How many times have you tried to quit smokeless tobacco?

# ’ Answer ‘ Response ’ %

1 | Never 11 73%

2 | 1-2 times 13%

3 | 3-4 times 0 0%

4 | 5ormore I 2 13%
Total 15 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 4

Mean 1.53

Variance 1.12

Standard Deviation | 1.06

Total Responses 15

16. Within the last 30 days, how many days did you use smokeless
tobacco?

Response‘ % ‘

# ’ Answer

1 | 0 (quitting) 0 0%
2 | 1-5days 2 13%
3 | 6-10 days 1 7%
4 | 11-20 days 4 27%
5 | Every Day 8 53%
Total 15 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 2
Max Value 5
Mean 4.20
Variance 1.17

Standard Deviation 1.08

Total Responses 15

17. How much smokeless tobacco do you consume on an average

week?

# ’ Answer ‘ Response ’ %

1 | 1/2 can/pouch 5 33%

2 | 1 can/pouch 1 7%

3 | 1.5 can/pouch 1 7%

4 | 2 cans/pouches 3 20%

5 | 3 cans/pouches 0 0%

6 | More than 3 cans/pouches 5 33%
Total 15 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘
Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 3.47
Variance 4.70
Standard Deviation | 2.17
Total Responses 15




18. What percentage of Marshall Students do you think use
smokeless tobacco?

# ‘ Answer ‘ Response ‘ % ‘

1]1-10% 125 32%

2 | 11-20% 142 36%

3| 21-40% 86 22%

4 | 41-60% 31 8%

5 61-75% | 6 2%

6 | Higher than 76% | 3 1%
Total 393 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 2.13

Variance 1.10

Standard Deviation | 1.05

Total Responses 393

19. How often do you think the average student on campus uses
smokeless tobacco?

# ’ Answer ’ ‘ Response { %
1 | Never 51 13%
2 | Once or twice a year 44 11%
3 | Once or twice a Month 48 12%
4 | 2-3 Times a Month 33 8%
5 | Once or twice a Week 120 31%
6 | Daily 95 24%
Total 391 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 4.05
Variance 3.03
Standard Deviation | 1.74
Total Responses 391

20. Do you know about Marshall University’s policy on tobacco use?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1| Yes = 157 | 40%

2 | No 236 60%
Total 393 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.60

Variance 0.24

Standard Deviation | 0.49

Total Responses 393

21. Where can you go for help on Marshall’s campus to quit using

tobacco?

# ’ Answer “ Response % ‘

1 | Student Health 183 47%

2 | Student Health Education Programs 117 30%

3 | Counseling Center 79 20%

4 | Psychology Clinic 14 4%
Total 393 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 4
Mean 1.81
Variance 0.77
Standard Deviation | 0.88
Total Responses 393

22. If all of Marshall’s Campus were smoke-free (grounds and
parking), do you think it would help students quit smoking?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1 199 50%

2 | No 197 50%
Total 396 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.50

Variance 0.25

Standard Deviation | 0.50

Total Responses 396

23. Would you like all of Marshall’s campus (grounds and parking) to

be smoke-free?

# ’ Answer Response ‘ %

1] Yes | 287 | 73%
2 | No 108 27%
Total 395 100%




Statistic

Min Value

Max Value

Mean

Variance

Standard Deviation

Total Responses

‘ Value ‘

1

2
1.27
0.20
0.45
395

24. Do you think tobacco use is unattractive?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1| Yes 336 85%

2 | No 60 15%
Total 396 100%

Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.15

Variance 0.13

Standard Deviation | 0.36

Total Responses 396

25. Do you think tobacco use is cool?

# ’ Answer “ Response | %

1] Yes 10 3%

2 | No 387 97%
Total 397 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.97
Variance 0.02

Standard Deviation 0.16

Total Responses 397

26. Does it bother you to smell smoke in a public area?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1| Yes 308 78%

2 | No 85 22%
Total 393 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.22

Variance 0.17

Standard Deviation | 0.41

Total Responses 393

27. Does it bother you to see used tobacco products on campus
(cigarette butts/dip)?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 Yes F 331 | 84%
2 | No 64 16%

Total 395 100%




Statistic
Min Value
Max Value
Mean
Variance

Standard Deviation

Total Responses

‘ Value ‘

1

2
1.16
0.14
0.37
395

28. Whom would you prefer to date?

# ’ Answer ” Response ‘ % ‘

1 | Non-Smoker 371 94%

2 | Smoker 25 6%
Total 396 100%

Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.06

Variance 0.06

Standard Deviation | 0.24

Total Responses 396

29. Age

# ’ Answer Response ‘ % ‘

118 22 6%

2/19-20 103 26%

321-23 147 37%

4 | 24-29 82 21%

5 | 30orolder 46 12%
Total 400 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value
Max Value
Mean
Variance

Standard Deviation

Total Responses

1

5
3.07
1.14
1.07
400

30. Gender

# ’ Answer “

Response

%

1 | Male 140 35%

2 | Female 257 65%
Total 397 100%

Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.65

Variance 0.23

Standard Deviation | 0.48

Total Responses 397

31. Class Rank

# ‘ Answer Response ‘ % ‘
1 | Freshman 66 17%
2 | Sophomore 61 15%
3 | Junior 70 18%
4 | Senior 126 32%
5 | Graduate School 72 18%
6 | Medical School 1 0%
Total 396 100%




Statistic

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 3.20
Variance 1.85
Standard Deviation | 1.36
Total Responses 396

‘ Value ‘

32. Ethnic Origin

# ’ Answer Response % ‘

1 | White (Non-Hispanic) _ 363 92%

2 | Black (Non-Hispanic) 10 3%

3 | Hispanic 2 1%

4 | American Indian/Alaskan Native 1 0%

5 | Asian or Pacific Islander 12 3%

6 | Other 7 2%
Total 395 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 1.25

Variance 0.94

Standard Deviation | 0.97

Total Responses 395

33. Do you smoke cigarettes currently?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1| Yes = 40 31%

2 | No 91 69%
Total 131 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.69
Variance 0.21
Standard Deviation | 0.46
Total Responses 131

34. How many times have you tried to quit cigarettes?

# ’ Answer ” Response ’ % ‘

1 | I've never tried to quit 8 20%

2 | 1-2times 18 44%

3 | 3-4times 7 17%

4 | 5or more times 8 20%
Total 41 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 4

Mean 2.37

Variance 1.04

Standard Deviation | 1.02

Total Responses 41

35. Does cigarette smoking bother you on campus?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %
1| Yes r 271 68%
2 | No 125 32%

Total 396 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.32
Variance 0.22

Standard Deviation | 0.47
Total Responses 396

36. Do you like smoke-free bars?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ %

1| Yes 314 80%

2 | No 79 20%
Total 393 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.20

Variance 0.16

Standard Deviation | 0.40

Total Responses 393

37. Do you want to be entered into Assessment Day Prize Drawings?

Response ‘ %
381 96%
16 4%

Total 397 100%

# ’ Answer “
1| Yes




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 2
Mean 1.04
Variance 0.04

Standard Deviation 0.20

Total Responses 397




